

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-2486

JOE ELTON NIXON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

| | |
|-------------------|------------------|
| JONATHAN LANG | ERIC M. FREEDMAN |
| JOHN J. LAVIA III | |

CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

“R.” refers to the twelve volumes of transcripts, pleadings and orders, numbered pages 1-2104.

“SR1.” refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the November 25, 1987 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-33.

“SR2.” refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the December 19, 1988 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-64.

“SR3.” refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the August 30, 1989 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-165.

“SR4.” refers to the record on this appeal.

“3.850 R.” refers to the 23-volume record on this appeal, numbered pages 1-4393.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 POINT I. UNDER THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE IN FLORIDA, THE STATE IS PRECLUDED FROM ARGUING THAT NIXON II WAS DECIDED INCORRECTLY 1

 POINT II. NIXON’S SILENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT ANY CONCLUSION THAT HE EITHER CONSENTED TO HIS COUNSEL’S EFFECTIVE GUILTY PLEA OR FORFEITED HIS RIGHT TO CONSENT 6

 POINT III. THE CONCESSION OF GUILT AND THE CCP AND HAC AGGRAVATOR JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE TRIAL COURT ERRORS CONSTITUTING “STRUCTURAL DEFECTS” WHICH REQUIRE AUTOMATIC REVERSAL 8

 POINT IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING NIXON A *SUA SPONTE* COMPETENCY HEARING 10

 POINT V. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN WHICH HE MAY PROVE THAT HIS ATTORNEY WAS PREJUDICIALLY DEFICIENT AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL 12

III. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 13

Beverly Beach Properties v. Nelson, 68 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1953) 5

Brunner Enterprises, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of the State of Florida, 452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984) 5

Carlos Green v. State of Fla., 813 So. 2d 184 (DCA 2002) 3

Dicks v. Jenne, 740 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1999) 4

Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162 (1974) 11

Florida Department of Transportation v. Juliano, 801 So. 2d 101, 105 (Fla. 2001) 1, 2

Floyd v. State, 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002) 12

Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) 12

Goodman v. Olsen, 365 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978), cert. denied, 376 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1979) 5

Greene v. Massey, 384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980) 1

Jackson v. State, 789 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) 14

Kelly v. State of Florida, 797 So. 2d 1278 (DCA 2001) 11

Lane v. State, 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980) 11

Line v. State, 722 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 3

McGregor v. Provident Trust Company, 162 So. 323 (Fla. 1935) 2

Nixon v. Singletary, 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000), cert. denied, 2000 U.S. LEXIS 7351 (Nov. 6, 2001) 1, 2

Nowitzke v. State of Florida 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) 10, 11

Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966) 11

Ragsdale v. State, 798 So. 2d 713, 716-18 (Fla. 2001) 13

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997) | 10, 11 |
| <u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</u> , 177 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1965) | 2 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) | 9 |
| <u>Wilson v. State of Florida</u> , 764 So. 2d 813 (DCA 2000) | 9 |
| <u>Xolache v. State</u> , 687 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997) | 3 |
| Statutes | |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(a)(1) | i |
